COUNTY OF ALBANY

BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title: Albany County Times Union Center Lockers,

Dressing Rooms and Hallway Upgrades

Bid Number: 2021-111-EC Electrical Construction

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

Karen A. Storm, Purchasing Agent Albany County Department of General Services Purchasing Division 112 State Street, Room 820 Albany, NY 12207

- 1. The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into a Contract with the owner in the form included in the Contract Documents to complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the Contract Documents.
- 2. BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the Disposition of Bid Security. This Bid may remain open for ninety (90) days after the day of Bid opening. BIDDER will sign the Contract and submit the Contract Security and other documents required by the Contract Documents within fifteen days after the date of OWNER'S Notice of Award.
- 3. In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in this Contract, that:
 - (a) BIDDER has examined copies of all the Contract Documents and of the following addenda: (If none, so state)

| | Addeda 5 |
|------------------------|------------------------|
| 2 Corrected 10/05/2021 | Addenda 7 Addenda 7 |
| | 2 Corrected [0/05] 29 |

(receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged) and also copies of the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders;

(b) BIDDER has examined the site and locality where the Work is to be performed, the legal requirements (federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations) and the conditions affecting cost, progress or performance of the Work and has made such independent investigations as BIDDER deems necessary;

- (c) This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person, firm or a corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for himself any advantage over any other Bidder or over the owner.
- 4. BIDDER will complete the Work for the following prices(s): (Attach Bid Proposal)
- 5. BIDDER agrees to commence the Work within the number of calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the Contract. BIDDER agrees that the Work will be completed within the number of Calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the contract.
- 6. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:
 - (a) Non-Collusive Bidding Certificate (Attachment "A")
 - (b) Acknowledgment by Bidder (Attachment "B")
 - (c) Vendor Responsibility Questionnaire (Attachment "C")
 - (d) Iranian Energy Divestment Certification (Attachment "D")
 - (e) MS-4-1 Certification Statement RE: Stormwter Discharges (Attachment "E")
 - (f) Bidder Qualification Questionnaire (Attachment "F")
 - (g) Non Interruption of Work Agreement (Attachment "G")
 - (h) Required Apprenticeship Training Program Documentation (refer to RFB Section 27)
- 7. Communication concerning this Bid shall be addressed to:

| Amber Laforme | |
|---------------------|----------------------------|
| 645 Maple Street | |
| Rochester, NY 14611 | |
| Phone: 585-288-4480 | estimating@hewittyoung.com |

8. Terms used in this Bid have the meanings assigned to them in the Contract and General Provisions.

COUNTY OF ALBANY BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title:

Albany County Times Union Center Lockers,

Dressing Rooms and Hallway Upgrades

Bid Number: 2021-111-EC Electrical Construction

Conditions:

- 1. All bid prices must include all materials, labor, equipment, incidentals, and other associated
- 2. Base Bid work carry a 10% Base Bid Contingency Allowance for additional work discovered during construction beyond scope of work indicated on drawings and specifications. Contractor shall receive advance approval from the Owner's representative prior to performing any additional work.

| Electrical Contract Lump Sum Base Bid | |
|--|---|
| (Price in Words): | Three Undred Twenty. Five Thousand Dollar and Zero Couls |
| (Price in Numbers): | \$ 325,000.Co |
| 10% Contingency Allowance | \$ 32,500.CO |
| TOTAL BID (Base Bid + Contingency Allowance) | |
| (Price in Words): | Three Knowed Fifty- Seen Thousand Fine Kind Dolles |
| (Price in Numbers): | <u>\$ 357, 500.Co</u> |
| | |
| | |
| ALTERNATE # E-1: (Price in Words): (Price in Numbers): | Nix Thousand Dollos \$ 9,000.00 |

COUNTY OF ALBANY

BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title:

DATE

Albany County Times Union Center Lockers,

Dressing Rooms and Hallway Upgrades

Bid Number: 2021-111-EC Electrical Construction

Hewitt Young Electric, LLC. **COMPANY:** 645 Maple Street **ADDRESS:** Rochester, NY 14611 CITY, STATE, ZIP: 585-288-4480 TEL. NO.: 585-288-4487 **FAX NO.:** 20-0354441 **FEDERAL TAX ID NO.:** Mark Spall REPRESENTATIVE: estimating@hewittyoung.com E-MAIL: /President SIGNATURE AND TITLE 10/27/2021

ATTACHMENT "A" NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 103-D OF THE NEW YORK STATE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW

- A. By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organizations, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of knowledge and belief:
- (1) The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor.
- (2) Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not knowingly been disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder, directly or indirectly, prior to opening, to any bidder or to any competitor.
- (3) No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

A bid shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder cannot make the foregoing certification, the bidder shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons thereof. Where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with, the bid shall not be considered for any award nor shall any award be made unless the head of the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid is made, or his designee, determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of restricting competition.

The fact that a bidder (a) has published price lists, rates, or tariffs covering items being procured, (b) has informed prospective customer of proposed or pending publication of new or revised price lists for such items, or (c) has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices being bid, does not constitute, without more, a disclosure within the meaning of paragraph "A" above.

B. Any bid hereafter made to any political subdivision of the state or any public department, agency or official thereof by a corporate bidder for work or services performed or to be performed or goods sold or to be sold, where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulation, local law, and where such bid contains the certification referred to in paragraph "A" of this section, shall be deemed to have been authorized by the Board of Directors of the bidder, and such authorization shall be deemed to include the submission of the bid and the inclusion therein of the certificate as to non-collusion as the act and deed of the corporation

| | Signature Jan |
|-----------|-----------------------------|
| | Mark Spall, President |
| | Title |
| 0/27/2021 | Hewitt Young Electric, LLC. |
| Date | Company Name |
| | |

 Λ

ATTACHMENT "B" ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY BIDDER

If Individual or Individuals: STATE OF COUNTY OF to me known and known to me to be the same person(s) described in and who executed the within instrument, and he (or they severally) acknowledged to me that he (or they) executed the same. Notary Public, State of Qualified in ____ Commission Expires If Corporation: STATE OF New York SS.: **COUNTY OF** Albany _____, 200 21, before me personally appeared to me known, who, being by me sworn, did say that he resides at (give Mark Spall that he is the Rochester, NY address) the of corporation) (name President , the corporation described in and which executed the above Hewitt Young Electric, LLC. instrument; that he knows the seal of the corporation, and that the seal affixed to the instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the board of directors of the corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order. KATHRYN MARY WALRATH Notary Public, State of New York Notary Public, State of New York Reg. No. 01WA6409532 Qualified in MONNER (CUNT Qualified in Monroe County Commission Expires (1) If Partnership: STATE OF **COUNTY OF** SS.: _____, 200____, before me personally came_____ On the _____day of ____ __, to me known to be the individual who executed the foregoing, and who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he / she is a partner of the firm of__ / she has the authority to sign the same, and acknowledged that he / she executed the same as the act and deed of said partnership. Notary Public, State of Qualified in _____ Commission Expires

ATTACHMENT "C" ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

| VENDOR IS: ✓ PRIME CONTRACTOR | | | | | | |
|--|---|----------------------------|--|------------|------------|---------|
| VENDOR'S LEGAL BUSINESS NAME Hewitt Young Electric, LLC. | | | 3. IDENTIFICATI a) FEIN # 20- b) DUNS #14- | 035444 | 11 | |
| 4. D/B/A – Doing Business As (if applica | ble) & COUNTY FIELD: | | 5. WEBSITE ADD | RESS (if a | pplicable) | |
| MONROE CO | UNTY | | www.HewittYoung.com | | | |
| 6. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF | BUSINESS/EXECUTIVE OFFI | CE | 7. TELEPHONE NUMBER | | 8. FAX NUM | MBER |
| 645 Maple Street,Roc | hester, NY 14611 | | 585-288-448 | 30 | 585-28 | 88-4487 |
| 9. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF IN NEW YORK STATE, if different from | | FICE | 10. TELEPHONE NUMBER | | 11. FAX NU | IMBER |
| n/a | | | n/a | | n/a | |
| 12. AUTHORIZED CONTACT FOR TH Name Cody Hewitt Title CEO Telephone Number 585-288-44 Fax Number 585-288-4487 e-mail estimating@hewitt | 80 | | | | | |
| 13. LIST ALL OF THE VENDOR'S PRI | NCIPAL OWNERS. | ı . | | | | |
| a) NAME Cody Hewitt | TITLE CEO | b) NAME | | TITLE | | |
| c) NAME Robert Hewitt | TITLE Vice President | d) NAME | | TITLE | | |
| A DETAILED EXPLANATION IS REQUIRED FOR EACH QUESTION ANSWERED WITH A "YES," AND MUST BE PROVIDED AS AN ATTACHMENT TO THE COMPLETED QUESTIONNAIRE. YOU MUST PROVIDE ADEQUATE DETAILS OR DOCUMENTS TO AID THE COUNTY IN MAKING A DETERMINATION OF VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY. PLEASE NUMBER EACH RESPONSE TO MATCH THE QUESTION NUMBER. | | | | | | |
| 14. DOES THE VENDOR USE, OR HAS IT USED IN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS, ANY OTHER BUSINESS YEARS, ANY OTHER BUSINESS NAME, FEIN, or D/B/A OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED IN ITEMS 2-4 ABOVE? List all other business name(s), Federal Employer Identification Number(s) or any D/B/A names and the dates that these names or numbers were/are in use. Explain the relationship to the vendor. | | | | ☑ No | | |
| 15. ARE THERE ANY INDIVIDUAL TO THE VENDOR, INCLUDING PAST ONE (1) YEARS HAVE SE | PRICIPAL OWNERS AND OF | | | | | [7] N. |
| a) An elected or appointed public official or officer? List each individual's name, business title, the name of the organization and position elected or appointed to, and dates of service | | | | _ | ☑ No | |
| b) An officer of any political pa List each individuals name, with applicable service date | arty organization in Albany Coun business title or consulting capa s. | ty, whether pacity and the | paid or unpaid? cofficial political pos | ition held | ☐ Yes | ☑ No |

| 16. | OR CO OR M SHAR | IN THE PAST (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR, ANY INDIVIDUALS SERVING IN MANAGERIAL DISSULTING CAPACITY, PRINCIPAL OWNERS, OFFICERS, MAJOR STOCKHOLDER(S) (10% ORE OF THE VOTING SHARES FOR PUBLICLY TRADED COMPANIES, 25% OR MORE OF THE ES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES), AFFLITIATE OR ANY PERSON INVOLVED IN THE NG OR CONTRACTING PROCESS: | | |
|-----|---|---|-------|------|
| | a) | 1. been suspended, debarred or terminated by a local, state or federal authority in connection with a contract or contracting process; | ☐ Yes | ☑ No |
| | | 2. been disqualified for cause as a bidder on any permit, license, concession franchise or lease; | | |
| | | 3. entered into an agreement to a voluntary exclusion from bidding/contracting; | | |
| | | had a bid rejected on an Albany County contract for failure to comply with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles; | | |
| | | 5. had a low bid rejected on a local, state or federal contract for failure to meet statutory affirmative action or M/WBE requirements on a previously held contract; | | |
| | | had status as a Women's Business Enterprise, Minority Business Enterprise or Disadvantaged Business Enterprise, de-certified, revoked or forfeited; | | |
| | | 7. been subject to an administrative proceeding or civil action seeking specific performance or restitution in connection with any local, state or federal government contract; | | |
| | | 8. been denied an award of a local, state or federal government contract, had a contract suspended or had a contract terminated for non-responsibility; or | | |
| | | had a local, state or federal government contract suspended or terminated for cause prior to the completion of the term of the contract. | | |
| | b) | been indicted, convicted, received a judgment against them or a grant of immunity for any business-related conduct constituting a crime under local, state or federal law including but not limited to, fraud extortion, bribery, racketeering, price-fixing, bid collusion or any crime related to truthfulness and/or business conduct? | Yes | ☑ No |
| | c) | been issued a citation, notice, violation order, or are pending an administrative hearing or proceeding or determination of violations of: | ☐ Yes | ☑ No |
| | | 1. federal, state or local health laws, rules or regulations. | | |
| 17. | IN TH JUDG AGEN | E PAST THREE (3) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES 1 HAD ANY CLAIMS, MENTS, INJUNCTIONS, LIENS, FINES OR PENALTIES SECURED BY ANY GOVERNMENTAL | ☐ Yes | ☑ No |
| | Indica judgm amoun | the if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. State whether the situation(s) was a claim, ent, injunction, lien or other with an explanation. Provide the name(s) and address(es) of the agency, the tof the original obligation and outstanding balance. If any of these items are open, unsatisfied, indicate tus of each item as "open" or "unsatisfied." | | |
| 18. | DURI | NG THE PAST THREE (3) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR FAILED TO: | | |
| | , | file returns or pay any applicable federal, state or city taxes? Identify the taxing jurisdiction, type of tax, liability year(s), and tax liability amount the vendor failed to file/pay and the current status of the liability. | ☐ Yes | ☑ No |
| | b) | file returns or pay New York State unemployment insurance? Indicate the years the vendor failed to file/pay the insurance and the current status of the liability. | ☐ Yes | ☑ No |
| | c) | Property Tax Indicate the years the vendor failed to file. | Yes | ☑ No |
| 19. | HAVE ITS A BANK REGA Indica and FE | ANY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS BEEN INITIATED BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR FFILIATES 1 WITHIN THE PAST SEVEN (7) YEARS (WHETHER OR NOT CLOSED) OR IS ANY RUPTCY PROCEEDING PENDING BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES RDLESS OR THE DATE OF FILING? The if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. If it is an affiliate, include the affiliate's name EIN. Provide the court name, address and docket number. Indicate if the proceedings have been initiated, a pending or have been closed. If closed, provide the date closed. | ☐ Yes | ☑ No |
| 20. | BELIE IT? Pr Ration | E VENDOR CURRENTLY INSOLVENT, OR DOES VENDOR CURRENTLY HAVE REASON TO EVE THAT AN INVOLUNTARY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST ovide financial information to support the vendor's current position, for example, Current Ration, Debt , Age of Accounts Payable, Cash Flow and any documents that will provide the agency with an tanding of the vendor's situation. | ☐ Yes | ☑ No |

| 21. | IN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR OR ANY AFFILIATES 1: | ☐ Yes | ☑ No |
|-----|--|-------|------|
| | a) defaulted or been terminated on, or had its surety called upon to complete, any contract (public or private) awarded; | | |
| | Indicate if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. Detail the situation(s) that gave rise to the negative action, any corrective action taken by the vendor and the name of the contracting agency. | | |

1 "Affiliate" meaning: (a) any entity in which the vendor owns more than 50% of the voting stock; (b) any individual, entity or group of principal owners or officers who own more than 50% of the voting stock of the vendor; or (c) any entity whose voting stock is more than 50% owned by the same individual, entity or group described in clause (b). In addition, if a vendor owns less than 50% of the voting stock of another entity, but directs or has the right to direct such entity's daily operations, that entity will be an "affiliate" for purposes of this questionnaire.

ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

FEIN #20-0354441

| State of: | New York | 1 | |
|------------|----------|---|----|
| County of: | Albany |) | SS |

CERTIFICATION:

The undersigned: recognizes that this questionnaire is submitted for the express purpose of assisting the County of Albany in making a determination regarding an award of contract or approval of a subcontract; acknowledges that the County may in its discretion, by means which it may choose, verify the truth and accuracy of all statements made herein; acknowledges that intentional submission of false or misleading information may constitute a felony under Penal Law Section 210.40 or a misdemeanor under Penal Law Section 210.35 or Section 210.45, and may also be punishable by a fine and/or imprisonment of up to five years under 18 USC Section 1001 and may result in contract termination; and states that the information submitted in this questionnaire and any attached pages is true, accurate and complete.

The undersigned certifies that he/she:

- Has not altered the content of the questions in the questionnaire in any manner;
- Has read and understands all of the items contained in the questionnaire and any pages attached by the submitting vendor;
- Has supplied full and complete responses to each item therein to the best of his/her knowledge, information ad belief:
- Is knowledgeable about the submitting vendor's business and operations;
- Understands that Albany County will rely on the information supplied in the questionnaire when entering
 into a contract with the vendor;
- Is under duty to notify the Albany County Purchasing Division of any material changes to the vendor's responses.

| Name of Business Hewitt Young Electric, LLC. Address 645 Maple Street Rochester, NY 14611 | Signature of Owner Cody Hewitt |
|---|--|
| City, State, Zip | Title |
| Sworn before me this 27 day of October , 2021; Notary Public | |
| | Mark Spall, President Printed Name Signature 10/27/2021 |
| | Date |

Attachment "D" Certification Pursuant to Section 103-g Of the New York State General Municipal Law

- A. By submission of this bid/proposal, each bidder/proposer and each person signing on behalf of any bidder/proposer certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each bidder is not on the list created pursuant to paragraph (b) of subdivision 3 of Section 165-a of the New York State Finance Law.
- B. A Bid/Proposal shall not be considered for award, nor shall any award be made where the condition set forth in Paragraph A above has not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder/proposer cannot make the foregoing certification set forth in Paragraph A above, the bidder/proposer shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons therefor. Where Paragraph A above cannot be complied with, the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid/proposal is made, or his designee, may award a bid/proposal, on a case by case business under the following circumstances:
 - 1. The investment activities in Iran were made before April 12, 2012, the investment activities in Iran have not been expanded or renewed after April 12, 2012, and the Bidder/Proposer has adopted, publicized and is implementing a formal plan to cease the investment activities in Iran and to refrain from engaging in any new investments in Iran; or
 - 2. The political subdivision makes a determination that the goods or services are necessary for the political subdivision to perform its functions and that, absent such an exemption, the political subdivision would be unable to obtain the goods or services for which the contract is offered. Such determination shall be made in writing and shall be a public document.

| writing and shall be a public document. | |
|---|-----------------------------|
| | Wald Soull |
| | Signature |
| | Mark Spall - President |
| | Title |
| 10/27/2021 | Hewitt Young Electric, LLC. |
| Date | Company Name |

ATTACHMENT "E"

<u>Sheet MS4-1: Bidder/Proposer Certification Statement (to be used with Section 34 Part A – General Contracts)</u>

As a bidder seeking to provide services on behalf of Albany County, I certify under penalty of law that I understand and agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the New York State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("SPDES") General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4 Permit) and Albany County Local Law 7 of 2007, and agree to implement any Best Management Practices or corrective actions identified by Albany County or an authorized representative thereof as necessary to maintain compliance. I understand that Albany County must comply with the terms and conditions of the aforementioned MS4 Permit, and that it is unlawful for any person to directly or indirectly cause or contribute to a violation of water quality standards. I am also aware that County Local Law 7 of 2007 prohibits any activities that cause or contribute to a violation of the County's SPDES permit. Further, I understand that any non-compliance by Albany County will not diminish, eliminate or lessen my own liability.

| Name of 1 | Third Party | Entity: Hewitt Young Electric, L | LC. |
|---------------------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| Address: | 645 Maple | e Street | |
| | Rocheste | r, NY 14611 | |
| Phone Nu | mber(s): | 585-288-4480 | |
| to the Alb potential t | any County to generate | Storm Water Management Progra or prevent pollution and/or affec | or organization within Albany County are related am (SWMP) (include any activities that have the t water quality): |
| Electrica | l constructi | on | |
| | | | |
| Descriptio | on of where | the work is to be performed with | nin Albany County facilities: |
| Lockers, | Dressing F | Rooms, and Hallways at the Tir | nes Union Center |
| | | | Signature Signature |
| | | | Mark Spall Printed Name |
| | | | President |
| | | | Title |
| | | | 10/27/2021 |
| | | | Date |

ATTACHMENT "G" NON-INTERRUPTION OF WORK AGREEMENT

By submission of the bid for:

The bidder agrees that if this bid is accepted, he/she will not intentionally engage in any course of conduct or activity, or employ for the purposes of performing the public work, any subcontractors, employees, labor or materials which will or may result in the interruption of the performance of the public work due to labor strife or unrest by workmen employed by the bidder or by any of the trades working in or about the public works and/or premises where the work is being performed.

| Firm: | Hewitt Young Electric, LLC. |
|--------|-----------------------------|
| By: | Mula Ball |
| | (Signature) |
| | Mark Spall |
| | (Typed) |
| Title: | President |
| Date: | 10/27/2021 |



${ m AIA}^{"}$ Document A310 TM –2010

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) HEWITT YOUNG ELECTRIC, LLC 645 MAPLE STREET **ROCHESTER, NY 14611**

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 1100 LOCUST STREET, DEPT 2006 **DES MOINES, IA 50391-2006**

> This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) ALBANY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES PURCHASING DIVISION 112 STATE STREET, ROOM 1000 **ALBANY, NY 12207**

BOND AMOUNT: FIVE (5%) PERCENT OF AMOUNT BID

PROJECT: Albany County Times Union Center Lockers, Dressing Rooms, and Hallway Upgrades (Name Location or Address, and Project number, if any)

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and the Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pay to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond not a common law bond.

d sealed this 21ST day of OCTOBER, 2021

HEWITT YOUNG ELECTRIC, LLC

(Principal)

(Seal)

(Witness)

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

(Surety)

(Seal)

(Title) MICHAEL DEAN ANTORNEY-IN-FAC

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that changes will not be obscured.

AIA Document A310 TM - 2010

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL - IF A CORPORATION

| STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF MONROE } ss Albay Albay | |
|--|---|
| On the <u>I</u> day <u>October</u> of, 20 <u>I</u> before me p known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; t | ECTRIC, LLC the corporation described in and which |
| Motary Public | MARIAH ELIZABETH HAYES Notary Public - State of New York No. 01HA6355517 Qualified in Albany County My Commission Expires 03/06/2025 |
| ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY COMPANY | |
| STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF MONROE} ss | |
| On this 21ST day of OCTOBER, 2021 before me personally caduly sworn, did depose and say; that he/she resides in BUFF NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY the corporation of instrument; and that he/she signed her/his name thereto by | ALO, NY; that he/she is the ATTORNEY-IN-FACT of described in and which executed the within |
| Pory & Crawborl Notary Public | LORY L CRAWFORD NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK Registration No. 01CR6414362 Qualified in Monroe County Commission Expires February 22, 2025 |

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint: LORY L CRAWFORD; MATTHEW D RIEDINGER; MICHAEL DEAN;

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 20th day of August, 2021.

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

SEAL STUBBLE

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this 20th day of August, 2021, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Stephanie Rubino McArthur Notary Public, State of New York No. 02MC6270117 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 19, 2024 Scylvanie Britino Meltola

My Commission Expire
October 19, 2024

CERTIFICATE

I. Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this 21ST day of OCTOBER 2021

Sama B. Guy
Assistant Secretary

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES

Consolidated and Combined Statutory Statements of Admitted Assets, Liabilities and Surplus

| | December 31, | | | | |
|---|--------------|--------|----------|--------|--|
| (in millions) | 2020 | | 2019 | | |
| Admitted assets | | | | | |
| Invested assets | | | | | |
| Bonds | \$ | 17,725 | \$ | 17,249 | |
| Stocks | | 8,352 | | 8,031 | |
| Mortgage loans, net of allowance | | 1,892 | | 2,126 | |
| Owner occupied real estate, at cost (less accumulated depreciation of \$457 and | | | | | |
| \$453 as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively) | | 404 | | 454 | |
| Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments | | 1,187 | | 718 | |
| Other invested assets | | 5,357 | | 4,914 | |
| Total invested assets | \$ | 34,917 | \$ | 33,492 | |
| Premiums in course of collection | | 4,182 | | 4,079 | |
| Accrued investment income | | 135 | | 143 | |
| Corporate-owned life insurance | | 1,580 | | 1,506 | |
| Deferred federal income tax asset | | 1,990 | | 1,764 | |
| Other assets | | 963 | | 1,159 | |
| Total admitted assets | \$ | 43,767 | \$ | 42,143 | |
| Liabilities and surplus | | | | | |
| Liabilities | | | | | |
| Losses and loss expense reserves | \$ | 14,792 | \$ | 14,189 | |
| Uneamed premiums | | 7,972 | | 7,718 | |
| Accrued expenses and taxes, other than federal income taxes | | 803 | | 692 | |
| Agents' security compensation plan reserve | | 1,085 | | 1,146 | |
| Other liabilities | | 2,630 | | 2,650 | |
| Total liabilities | \$ | 27,282 | \$ | 26,395 | |
| Surplus | | | | | |
| Surplus notes, net of unamortized issue discount of \$9 and \$7 as of | | | | | |
| December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively | \$ | 3,545 | \$ | 2,197 | |
| • | • | 12,940 | , | 13,551 | |
| Unassigned surplus Total surplus | \$ | 16,485 | \$ | 15,748 | |
| Total liabilities and surplus | | 43,767 | \$ | 42,143 | |
| i utai liabilities atiu surpius | | 11 1 | <u>f</u> | | |

Certification

I, Jennifer Kemp, VP, Controller, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct statement of the statutory balance sheet of said Corporation as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Junifer kemp

Jennifer Kemp

JEFFREY BOYD Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 08-22-2021

148-25-2021



2021

Hewitt Young Electric, LLC. 645 Maple Street Rochester, NY 14611

To Whom It May Concern,

I, Robert Hewitt, Vice President and Owner of Hewitt Young Electric, LLC, confirm that Mark Spall, President of Hewitt Young Electric, LLC, is authorized to sign any and all legal documents pertaining to the company.

I, Cody Hewitt, Chief Executive Officer and Secretary of Hewitt Young Electric, LLC, confirm that Mark Spall, President of Hewitt Young Electric, LLC, is authorized to sign any and all legal documents pertaining to the company.

Sincerely,

Robert Hewitt, Vice President Hewitt Young Electric, LLC.

Cody Hewitt, Chief Executive Officer Hewitt Young Electric, LLC.

Tri-City Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee, Inc.

KŶRAN M. CHESTERFIELD - DIRECTOR



428 OLD NISKAYUNA ROAD LATHAM, NEW YORK 12110-1569 TELEPHONE (518) 785-5167 FAX (518) 786-3588 www.tricityjatc.org





ALBANY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS ASS'N. NECA ALBANY CHAPTER **ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS CENTER** 16 WADE ROAD LATHAM, NEW YORK 12110

LOCAL 236 - IBEW, ALBANY, N.Y. 3000 TROY-SCHENECTADY ROAD SCHENECTADY, NEW YORK 12309

March 10, 2021

To whom it may concern:

RE: Hewitt Young Electric, LLC

Hewitt young Electric, LLC is recognized by the Tri-City JATC, Albany NECA, and IBEW Local Union # 236 as a participating Employer in our NYS Registered apprenticeship program.

Please feel free to contact our office with any questions or concerns.

Respectfully yours,

Kyran Chesterfield

Training Director Kijsan Chestrifield KC:en



New York State Department of Labor

Apprentice Training Program Registration Agreement

| | Revision ✓ | | | | | | | | | State Use Only | | | |
|------------|---|----------------------------|--|--|------------|--|-----------------------------|--------------|--------------------|----------------------|------------|--|--|
| | Nature of Change: Update to wages, this | | | | | | h all ci | urrent AT4 | 01's | AT Sponsor No. 20141 | | | |
| | | | | ************************************** | dispersion | | | | | ATP Code 17- | .072 | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | Effective Date | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | of AT Program (| 06/01/198 | 9 | |
| | | • | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. | Name of | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 2. | Mailing A | uui 655 | 428 Old N | | Road L | | | NY_ | | 12110 | Albany | | |
| | • | | (number 6 | | | (city) | | • | (state) | (zip code) | (county) | | |
| 3. | Actual Ac | ldress: 👱 | (number 8 | k street) | | (city) | | | (state) | (zip code) | (county) | | |
| 4. | Telephone No.: 518-785-5167 | | | | | E | Ext | Fax | (No.: <u>51</u> | 18-786-3588 | | | |
| 5. | E-mail Ac | dress: k | cerryc@ | Otricity | jatc.or | 3 | | | | | | *********** | |
| 6. | Trade/Oc | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 7. | No Empl | ovees: | 458 | No Appre | entices: 2 | 269 | No. Jo | ırnevworker | _{s:} 145: | 3 8. Ratio: 1 | :1;1:3 | | |
| 9. | DOT Cod | | | 10 | | | | 10 Lengi | th of Proc | gram: <u>60</u> | months | | |
| | A command | in Desir | | 12 | 2 Monti | hs | | 10. Long | nronnee | Standard | or Ravised | | |
| 11. | | | | | | | | | | of Wages: 6/1/ | | | |
| 13. | Minimur | n Journe | yworker R | ate: \$ | <u></u> , | oer | | 14. Ellet | ouve Date | or vvages. | | Lawseson and the Control of the Cont | |
| 15. | Apprent | ice wage | progressi | on for eac | ch period | – in monti | ns (M) | or hours (H) | | | | | |
| | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 | | | |
| | М□ | М | м | МП | М | М | М | M | МП | M | | | |
| | Н = | H ■ 2000/1st YR | H 3500/ 2nd YR | H X 5000/ 3rd YR | H 🔳 | H 📕 8200/561YR | н 🗆 | н□. | н 🗆 | н□ | | | |
| | 40% | 45% | 50% | 60% | 70% | 80% | | | | | | | |
| 16. 17. | Kula | M CO e of Offici RAN | rees to con Light al Sponso 4E nt Name | wll or Represe STERF | | sions on ti Lot 33 Date DILEC | <i><u>a</u></i> 20 | 18 | ature of U | nion Representat | -BEWASL t | <u>/2</u> 0 <u>}</u> <u>}U</u> 5'1457 MANAGE | |
| 19. | | Signa | ature New | York Sta | te Departi | ment of La | abor | | ···· | | Date | | |